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Compiled from the MURCHLAND FILES of ALBERT MILLER - July, 1993 

The following observations are taken from letters, documents, manuscripts, and 

notes used in previous attempts by members of the MURCHLAND CLAN to fit together 

the pieces of the puzzle concerning the beginnings of the Mllrchland family in 

America as well as a more accurate genealogy of those early· generations. ] 

In the writings of an unnamed descendant who indicates that her great-grand

mother was Sarah Henderson, she states: 

" The name of Murchland was originally pronounced Murckland due to 

the Scotch accent in which "ch" has the sound of "k". The information 

which has been handed down from generation to generation is that the 

original Murchlands and Steens were cousins. Their embarkation from 

Ireland might well have been together ••..••. Three brief wills are our 

only source of AUTHENTIC information •. " 

In a manuscript entitled "Probable Murchland Genealogy" the writer, Zoe 

Steen Moore, states: 

" I have always heard from older members of the STeen family that the 

Steens and Murchlands were cousins, and the Lawthers were cousins, too. 

I do not know what year my ancestor, James Steen, came into the Panhandle. 

He had been married to Margaret Reynolds in or near Philadelphia and they 

had three children when they"came across",as he called crossing the 

mountains. The baby rode on her mother's lap, and the two older children 

rode in the pockets of the saddle bags across her horse.. The Panhandle 

land had been given him in part payment for Revolutionary army service. 

~e was present, as was his wife, at the Yorktown surrender. On this land 

he built a S•tone house - a "fort house" as they called it . There were 

holes in the walls for guns, and at one time all the families of the 

neighborhood were there for two weeks while the Indians were all around 

outside. He and his wife are buried in the Tent Church burying ground." 

In a letter dated 1931, Mina Applegate writes: 

" One descendant of the original Murchland family was Ambassador to 

India from England and was in the British Parliament as late as 1910 from 

Ireland. THEY ALL GAME FROM IRELAND. " 
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In a letter from Lillian Mt.rrchland, who was, from the context of the letter, 

deeply into her family roots, she wrote this paragraph: ( letter dated 1930) 

" I have learned that the Mt.rrchlands of early days all came from 

Ireland. Several brothers settled in West Virginia at one time. They 

owned many acres of land in Brooke County from where it joins Washington 

County toward the mouth of Cross Creek. " 

In a 1940 letter written by Bertha McConnell, she states again the information 

that there were over 1000 acres in the original tract of land and then goes on to 

say : 

" I have been told many times by my teachers that George Washington 

went up along the little valley down below our old graveyard ...•• The 

Mt.rrchlands all were religious, honest, and very proud. " 

( If this information is correct, it would be referring .to the old 

Indian Mingo Path which George Washington followed overland from Mingo 

Junction to Pittsburg on his return trip down the Ohio. This trip is 

well documented in many of the early histories including his day-by-day 

diary of thE happenings , along the way." ) 

Joan Murchland Tefertillar discovered the following information in a 1992 
issue of the magazine, IRELAND OF THE WELCOMES. It is reproduced on the following 

page for the reader's perusal. It would most certainly appear that this article 

would indicate· beyond the shadow of a doubt that the Robert Murchland who signed 

the letter dated June 13, 1773, was indeed, OUR Robert .Murchland. A co-signor 

was Thomas Ferguson and it is interesting to note that one of the witnesses to 

Robert's will in 1797 was a James Ferguson. Whether or not Robert's brother 

William Murchland, from whom we all descend, accompanied him on this first voyage 

is entirely speculation. The same is true of his sister, Christin, who married 

a Lawthers. It does, however, give us a good indication of when the FIRST 

.Murchland came to .America. It now remains for us to track him across the wilds 

of Pennsylvania into the Enake-infested virgin forests of Brooke County, Virginia. 
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......... - ...... ., ·- . 

. NewcafHe, 13th Ju~e; •773"-~l 
TTTE the undern~rned Perfon&, who ·came Pa1Tenger~"" 
VV. in the t;hip Peggy,Ch2rlesMc. Kenz=e,!\1atte:,f~ .· 

Bd~;tft to Phil~(.el_thi=4,_ think it .. our Dury to adviie_ . .cnr 
F: icnds- :.tnd tht! Pub)iC:k, -that· we· h_id. 2. Pa!fage of fev~~ 
weeks~nd tl"12t inl1ono~r to·ou_r faictCol}1rn:J.c¥• ;h~ beh~v~·d . 
to 11:3 dut iug the· whol~ Voyo1ge_ vlith the o~moft :kir{J_ 
nefs, ·and cor.tribut~<f e·iet"J :. Th}~g io. m:t,ke us h:1.pp_y~ · 
that '-Vt h~d fuffi<.:ient Room; ;md allowed: us Pn!>vitl"ons . 
ot the betl =Kind in P!-~niy, w !~h ~: Lib~~ty in e~ery Pait 
of his Ship, (not of~ en ~tole~ated .by._SeOt;m_ei~) 1nd .t~iffi{s. 
Hum~nity to t.he Sick can never 0e forgo!" r He. ilf:J.~~··:. 
the-;g~e~teft C:1.re.o·· ')Ur Chetb ~nd G;;od::;,· ihat ·t~:·~~~yh(J_.~' 
not. ~ny P~:-t of them defhoycd. W. e alf:-, rt-t:(r.~_(oi?(Jj._fr- _. 
cere 1."'hinl's to 1-1r. \V2.&ell Cu~ningbzm; t.he OwjYef.~of·· 
!ai·d 5hip, tor hi~ good Provi.Gon,; ::tnd W::l~r-! We ~e-:::." 
ncor:il y recon1:j1end aU on1· · F :·ir;Gds to ctnn~ ln f?.~s Ship~,.· 

y·ou 'll ple·:1fe gi \'"e thi~ ~ P~:a.ce in your,. ~!t;r~l P;;1per, 
1.nd vou,H ';bli~e yvur h~~mbie Sef\.':lTJt:K. :.. • · . ~:-: · ... 

J t '"'a··· 0 

"' 

To Meff•s. Henry aQd ·R(,bc-n: Jot~ Pri.nter.s, ~~~:. . . 
"\Vm. Me. Ca.utey, . Andrew M•lrr~w,. · ·. ·. · :_:~ .. 
}")hn M1Liiu? .. · . _A..Jex Fr~zer,-. · . -... _' 
S:u-nut:l Wiilfvn1 John ~1orri[on? . -\. ·} ~··t;-
J ohn Service,· . . . j~e.li HR:rl9.._a,.-: ·-... :· ~ ·_:;·:··~ !" · 
Thom:a.? Fergi.t.fon, . Cbades '~t)rifgom_¢rj~Y!:.- :-
J M ' He y noyct. , , .... _ · • "l' 
,~tnes oor.t;.. · nr ~· . 1 ;'! .... -· .. -·1:.~!'..~ ... ~-.J h S "h · .- · S,.,m, .. e1\B··n-wrn,··~ ·-·~: · ··•·· o ~ mit , .· . · · · .·. -:- . ... l·. . ~· ~··.. :.· ·~~- :-r::::u. : 

· . .\Veri;. Mc~::Kee·. · · :·:John Stcw~rt; ·. ~- ·.<: :~·;: : · 
• -. • \!: •... , ·~ • . - . •. 

R'k~..ft~¥~·~~f?li:~f~,,.. . · ··:· ~e·o;.g~ ~h~·N.!"·~ ::: i··.!·;..~·~: :_:i. 
P-~rGnlo-~n:~alliiofr.·'· -· ·.· :: .. Jobn.).J'fx:. ·cfe:.1n_,-·- :~; ~ . ·. ~ >i . ' . - -~ • • ."it: .. 
~j ohri-~1~tths, ~.-_I·.~.:. t. -_ =.'. ~o~erf·M it&eH~ :.-. ~ · .. :--~~,- ~=·.· 
· Nat· h '"'1-c. ·c-id·f2.iid; ·. · ThoG:las w.liiie·,· ;~ :: .. _..p::i :;~~-~·:. 

• i..Y-4 • ) · • /,.-' ... ••·• d" ·t'···~1 ...... ..... r . 
. ·John F~wid~··· :. _:s;· r:~ ·!"· •• • > · •james M~-y-(.-l=.· "'i: .r--.. ·'d: ~<t. 

• , • • • • ' - L ••• • •• - •• ~, . - ."' .r'"=-'..-?•'f~;(' ... --f..-. •.ff :' 

. D~vid Gor...tbn·· · • .. ':-···· ·:W1lh~m K,wg;_ ·:o :~ :·~ .. :::.-.~:·:~~-
~ . ' . • . . ' . ' . -. . ' . -· fh .. , . f ·::,...1' -

John "rill ~ .- ·· · · ·· '; .~·,·~~;_·c~p· tr.:~:r-EDs-:':"1\. ·! ::~·=·.-.,;.:_;--:_ .... 
, . . ... t • : ·' . '\ . ' • .. ---z . .. 

Letters of thanks for crossings successfully com
pleted- as published in this Belfast-newspaper 
of 1773- were also a reliable and cheap way of 
telling the family back home of the emigrant's 
safe arrival. 
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PROBABLE EARLY GENEALOGY 

1st Generation: 

#1 ROBERT MURCHLAND ••... unmarried •.•.• came to America in 1773 ..• first will in 

Brooke County probated May, 1797. Tombstone says he died 

March 17, 1798. Since thisstone was not set until AFTER 

1863 when it was mandated in the will of his nephew, Robert 

Mllrchland, son of his brother William, there was apparently 

a mistake of a year in cutting the death date. 

112 WILLIAM MURCHLAND .... brother of Robert (Ill) ... married to J.ANE ------
Father of the second generation Mllrchlands in Brooke.County. 

l.Jill proven MArch, 1813, and was written in February of that 

year. His grave stone says he died in 1821, but once again 

it was not set until after 1863, so another error is evident. 

William appears in the 1810 census but not in the 1820. 

His wife, Jane, probably died in 1804. 

#3 CHRISTIN MURCHLAND •.. sister of Robert #1 and William #2 ...•. married to ----
Lowthers or Lauthers •.... is named as his sister in the Will 

of Robert Ul. James, Robert, and Alexander Lauthers are all 

named in the Will. The remainder of his estate is to be 

equally divided between the children of Alexander Lothers 

and James Steen, James Lowthers is settled on his estate 

and is not to be disturbed until his 7 years are up. His 

silver buckles are to go to Robert Lowthers. 

Inasmuch as the bulk of Robert #1's estate is left to the children aphis 

brother, William, and the remainder is to be divided between the children 

of Alexander Lawthers and JAmes Steen, one might presume that his sister 

Christin was married to Alexander Lowthers and another unnamed sister was 

married to James Steen. This is, however, not quite the case since it has 

been documented by the Steens that the wife of James Steen was MArgaret 

Reynolds. They also seem to be convinced that it was James Steen's son, 

Robert who was a small child in his mother's saddle bag crossing the 

mountains after the revolution, who married an Ellen Mllrchland- probably 

a daughter of William #2. This might mean that Chris tin was married to 

James Lowthers who may have been a son of .ALexander. In such instance, 



Robert #1, in leaving so much of his estate to the children of FIRST 

Generation Steens and Lowthers children would scarcely have done so 

had the Murchlands not been related to both families back in IReland. 

A person might well leave an estate to nieces and nephews and children 

of cousins, but it would be most unusual to leave an estate to the 

brothers and sisters of ones brothers-in-law!! 

2nd Generation: children of William 112 and Jane Murchland .· 

/14 JAMES MURCHLAND ........ born in Ireland between 1765 and 1770, married to 

Isabelle Hamilton ( born September 21, 1772 and 

died March 14, 1852 ) circa 1798. James and Isabelle 

had 13 children, eleven of w~were alive at 

the death of James in August, 1846. James died 

without a will but Francis Patterson and William 

Wiggins agreed to appraise his personal estate 

which was completed by Dec. , 1846. · Agreement of 

Dower between his widow and 11 children and their 

spouses is dated March 26, 1847, and is filed in 

Deed Book #16 pg. 43, Brooke County. 

115 Died 

116 

June 20, 1818. Unmarried - at 

indications. 

lll<>~1) . 
JOHN MURCHLAND .......... born in 1775 and died in his 91st year on 

January 4, 1866. Unmarried. 1 
117 MARY MURCHLAND ......•... birth date unknown- perhaps circa 1778. 

Died unmarried on March 20, 1844. The date 
-~-

has been copied from the stone as being both 

1884 and 1844, but 1884 is impossible since 

in her brother Robert's will of 1863 he directs 

the erection of her gravestone. Three persons 

copied it as 1844. 
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fiB SUSA.'NNAH MURCHLAND ...•.... born ca 1780. Died unmarried April 29, · 1838. 

·~ 
1!9 ROBERT MURCHLAND .•••.•..•• born 178~ ,~arried Sarah Henderson ( born November 10, 

1787 and died February 10, 1850 ). Robert and Sarah 

Henderson Murchland had 10 children. Robert died 

December 12, 1863 in his 8lst year. 

#10 ELIZABETH MURCHLAND ......• Elizabeth is named in the Will of her uncle, Robert #1 

as being a daughter of his brother l\Tilliam 1!2. There is 

no other mention of Elizabeth. She is NOT named in the 

Will of her brother, Robert #9 although her other 

sisters, Mary and Sussanah are designated to be 

given gravestones. This would indicate that either 

Elizabeth is still living in 1863 when her brother 

Robert made his will or else she is married and her 

husband is responsible for her tombstone. Inasmuch 

as the STeen genealogy emphatically states that 

Robert Steen who was born in 1784 married Ellen 

Murchland, and this Ellen cannot be accounted for 

in any other way, is it possible that Elizabeth's 

name was Elizabeth Ellen??? Her birth date as the 

youngest daughter of William would place it somewhere 

around 1784 which would make her the correct age to 

be the wife of Robert STeen. This Robert STeen is 

buried at the Tent Church graveyard a·s having died 
i' . 

January 9, 1864, age 80 years. The son of Rober.~ 
-1 

and Ellen Murchland Steen, William Murchland Steen, 

his wife and five children are all buried at the 

Tent. No mention is made of Ellen. It is interesting 

to note that two of these five children are: 

Ellen STeen and Elizabeth STeen. 



There have been at least 6 different records made of the burials 

in the Murchland family cemetery over the years. Each time the 

elusive writings on the stones are copied, some changes seem to 

occur. A few dates and names remain the same on all lists, but 

there are many discrepancies. In 1991, Carolyn Boles, a lineal 

descendant of William's son James Murchland, took the four lists 

which she had access to and made a thorough analysis of them, 

arriving at a beautiful description of whom she believed to be 

buried there and her reasons for believing it. Since that time, 

among the notes of Albert Miller, at least two other lists have 

surfaced as well as partial listings.by a few older members of the 

family who visited the old burial ground and jotted down a few notes. 

In the summer of 1993 a final attempt was made to read the few 

remaining stones and a listing compiled. From these manuscripts 

a composite listing has arisen. Of the first ten persons listed 

in this "PROBABLE EARLY GENEALOGY", the following facts are noted: 

From Generation #1, Robert and William are buried in the family 

plot but CHristin Lawthers is not. ( She is apparently buried in 

an unmarked grave with her husband.) 

From Generation #2, James Murchland is not listed on any of the 

lists but the stone which marks the grave of his wife, ISabelle, is 

still visible in 1993. Would he not also be buried in this family 

plot?? Where is his grave stone??? 

On one list or another, the siblings of James are all listed 

as having been buried in the family graveyard except Elizabeth. 

Is Elizabeth really Elizabeth Ellen, wife of Robert STeen??? If so, 

why is her grave not marked in the Tent Church Cemetery beside 

her husband, son, Daughter-in-law, and five grandchildren???? 

If she werenot the wife of Robert STeen, and if she were unmarried, 

why is there no mention made of a stone for her by her brother Robert 

when he mentioned her two sisters? ?? Or why would she be buried 

in the family plot without a stone when the others, except for James, 

were provided for??? 

Sarah Henderson Murchland, wife of Robert 119 was not on any of the 

four early lists. However her name appears on two of the later ones 

as having died in 1850. Why was her stone visible at the later copyings 
but not for the early ones???? 
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*~\-NOTE: Second Generation children listed in this manuscript are all 

descendants of WILLIAM MURCHLAND t/2. It is a fact that his 

sister, Christen, who married a Lowthers also had children. 

However, in none of the notes in the files of Albert Miller 

did any of the old Mllrchlands give even one scrap of information 

about this branch of the family tree. The writer has checked 

cemetery listings and actual gravestones in a number of the 

burial plots in the area where it is most likely the Lowthers 

family would have been buried, but not a single grave seems 

to exist marking the resting place of the Lowther branch. 

Until these graves are located and records produced displaying 

the births, marriages, and deaths of the Lowther family, 

the Mllrchland family history of the Brooke County Mllrchlands 

must remain very incomplete. 

Of the second generation descendants of William Mllrchland #2, 

it is believed that William, Jr., #5, John,#6 (affectionately 

known to the family as "BOSSY" ) , Mary, t/7 and Susannah, t/8 

remained unmarried. As has been previously stated, Elizabeth 

( ELLEN ????) or whatever Mllrchland married RObert Steen had 

at 1 east one son, William Mllrchland Steen who also had 

descendants. This branch of the family can be traced as records 

do exist in the Tent Church Burial Ground, courthouse, etc. 

However, at this writing ( 1993) this gigantic task still remains 

to be done. Therefore, the Third Generation will be limited 

to the children of JAMES MURCHLAND #4 and ROBERT MURCHLAND #9. 

3rd Generation: Children of James 114 and Isabelle Hamilton Murchland 

/Ill WILLIAM MURCHLAND ••••.•.•.. born July 12, 1799 . Unmarried. 

Died September 16, 1883. Buried 

beside his sister, Ellen, in the 

Ebenezer Cemetery, Brooke Co. 



1112 MARY MARGUERITE HURCHLAND .... born February 28, 1802. Married 

James Neal December 11, 1828. 

Died April 11, 1888. Buried in Williams 

· Cemetery, Josephine County, Oregon. 

#13 JANE }ruRCHLAND ............... born April 10, 18o6)Y Married John 

Headington September 11, 1828. 

Died October 30, 1889 age 86 

Buried at Pfiester Cemetery, BrookEr~C~. 
~··w)O 

ISABELLE }IDRCHLAND •.......... born ??? . • 1:1arried James Johnston 

June 15, 1848. Died??? Buried ??? 

t1 /AOil If Ob./ 
MARY }IDRCHLAND ..............• born ??? .. Married James Puntney 

. r 

Died.\Y Buried ????? .-- e1Je'1'le;t::e r 
I 'IF ,J.. I 'S ).$" 

#16 JOHN MURCHLAND ............... born 1808. Unmarried. Died 

#17 

1118 

1119 

1120 

January 7, 1837. Buried in Murchland 

family burial ground. 

SUSAN MURCHLAND ............... born 1811. 1:1arried Cornelius Boles.· 
1 

Died 1894 age 83. Buried in Eldersville 

Methodist Cemetery, Washington Co. , PA 

JAMES MURCHLAND ........ ·c ..... BORN ? ? ? Aarried 1:1artha ( f>tt11 hi) ? . 
. t~Jg D" d :._ Bur. d ???? ' 1 .J.. 

leif ~ff(3 ~ .) ~_k J;::£d~~ 
~ne 1 

1 ~~-- . 
ELIZABETH MURCHLAND ........... born JtlnuapY 17 , 1815 .. · 1:1arr1ed Aaron 

. ' \ . \ 

Boles November 30, 1838.Died January 7, 1901. 

Buried Pine Grove Cemetery, 1:1ason Co., WV 

SARAH MURCBLAND •............... born~ Married Andrew D:imi t. Died ? ? 
a)O t-o - Buried ??? 

#21 ELLEN MURCHLAND ........•.. ~ ... born 1817. Unmarried. Died November 21, 1876 

Buried beside. her bachelor· brother, William, 

in Ebenezer Cemetery, Brooke Co. 
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#22 U1~0WN MURCHLAND MALE ............ according to Census records there 

was another male child born to this 

union. He died before March, 1847 

since he is not named in the Agreement 

of Dower between his mother and the 

eleven living children and their spouses. 

1123 ALEXANDER H. MURCHLAND ............ born July 22, 1822. Married .Amy Cannan 

February 16, 1854. Died July 10, 1902. 

Buried Virginia Dale Churchyard, 

Larimer County, Colorada. 

3rd Generation: Children of Robert 119 and Sarah Henderson Murchland 

1124 WILLIAM MURCHLAND .........••..•.. born May 17, 1813. Married Mary .Ann 

Boyle who died in either 1859 or 1860 

at age 43. Died November 17, 1875. 

Buried in Murchland Family Burial Plot. 
Wife, Mary .Ann, also buried there. 

#25 JOHN H. MURCHLAND ...•............ born May 26, 1815. Married Sarah (Sallie) 

.Ann Deever on March 29, 1842. Sarah was 

born February 25, 1821 and died August 22, 
1862. John H. died November 9, 1887. 

They are both buried in the Bethel Methodist 

Cemetery, Jefferson Twp., Washington Co. ,PA. 

#26 JANE MURCHLAND ............•.....• born , 1816. Married -------
George Miller, Jr. who was born in 1805 

and died July 2, 1883. Jane died July 27, 

1876. Both are buried in the Cross Creek 

Graveyard, Washington Co. PA. 

,.-· .. 



1127 ROBERT MORCHLAND, JR .•.••..• born May 14, 1819. Married Harriet Hindman 

November 25, 1849. HArriet was born July 30, 

1828 and died September 12, 1903. Robert died 

February 5, 1873. Both are buried in the Tent 

Church Graveyard, Brooke Co. 

1128 ANDREW MORCHLAND ............ born December 13, 1820. lla.rried Elizabeth Jones 
Who died December 4, 1849. 

Married 2nd: Hannah Jane McCrea who died 

April 13, 1857 age 23 years. Andrew died 

January 24, 1865. All three are buried in 

the Mllrchland Family Burial Plot. 

u_v. 1~30 
tf29 NANCY MORCHLAND ..... ~ ..•.•.•. bom ????? Married Robert Boyd August 15, 1850. 

Died????? Buried ??????? 

tf30 MARY MURCF.ITJU1D ............... BORN ????? Married John White. Died??? 

Died prior to her father's death in 1863 

as she is not mentioned in his Will but her 

son is named. Buried??????? 

October 25, 
/131 DAVID H. MURCHLAND .......... bom January 19., 1825. Married Susannah ( born ·1329 

Morrison on October 24, 1850 who died January 3, 

1861. On June 1, 1862 he again married. This 

2nd wife was Josephine Buckalew who was born 

July 18, 1843 and died November 3, 1873. David H. 

died April 9, 1882. All three are buried in the 

Mllrchland Family Burial Plot. 

1132 SARAH MURCHLAND .....•....•.. born January 18, 1827. Married Thomas Wheeler 

March 12, 1846. Thomas was born February 16, 1814 

and died August 28, 1894. Sarah died June 29, 1882. 

Both are buried in St. John's Cemetery, Brooke CO. 

1133 MARTHA MURCHLAND .......•...• born ------' 1831. Died November 10, 1847 

age 16 years . She is buried in the Murchland 

Family Burial Plot. 

1 1 



Fourth Generation 

* NOTE: Of the 13 children of Jaines 114 and Isabelle Hamilton Murchland, 

the following remained unmarried and therefore have produced no 

4th Generation descendants: William Ull,. John #16, Ellen #21, 

and the Unknown Murchland Male #22. Of those who. married, information 

on the follo~~ng is apparently non-existent in the files of any of 

the Murchland descendants working on the genealogy to this date: 

Isabell /!14 who married James Johnston, Mary 1115 who married 

James Puntney, James If 18 who married Martha Davis , and Sarahtf20 

who married Andrew Dimit. (It is hoped that anyone having knowledge 

of their offspring will make it available to the writer for inclusion 

in a revised edition of this genealogy another year.) In£ormation on . 

the children of the following is available, but not in the hands of 

this writer at this point in time and will therefore be included in 

the next revision: Mary Marguerite /112 who married James Neal, 

Susan /117 who married Cornelius Boles, and Elizabeht 1119 who married 

Aaron Boles. The 4th generation , descendants of the two remaining 

children, follows. 

CBJIJ)REN OF JANE #13 & JOHN HEADINGTON: 

ISABELLE HEADINGTON b.l829, m. JOHN WIGGINS 19 Sept. 1849 

d. 1912 Buried at Ebenezer Cemetery, Brooke Co. 

NICHOLAS HEADINGTON b. 1831 m. REBECCA BUCHANAN .. 3 Fep. 1859 

MARY HEADINGTON 

SARAH HEADINGTON 

.:;:) 4 "'l i "'· 

JOHN HEADINGTON 

d. 1917 Buried at Pfister Cemetery, Brooke Co. 

b. 1833 m. WILLIAM SUTHERLAND 17 Jan. 1854 

d. ·Buried 

b. 1835 alive in 1850 "'' /+ i'Jtvs o tt L.; 71e -n;· 
b. JfJ 1 r:l. tt¥0 &. (J .{-; s Tt II"' 

b. ca. 1842 m. 1st: MARTHA LOUISA CARTER !:ft Jan. 1870 

m. 2nd: MARGARETTA MAGEE 

d. 1923 Buried at Ebenezer Cemetery, Brooke Co. 
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MARGARET ELLEN HEADINGTON 

RACHEL HEADINGTON 

b. 1845 m. JOSEPH CASSIDAY @$ Oct. 1871 

d. 1876 Buried at Ebenezer Cemetery 

b. 1847 m. WILLIAM SCOTT 27 Feb. 1868 

d. 1919 Buried Bethel Methodist Cemetery, 
Jefferson Twp., Washington Co. 

CHILDREN OF ALEXANDER #23 & AMY CARMAN MURCBLAND 

SARAH MORCHLAND 

FRANCES MORCHLAND 

ALEXANDER MORCHLAND 

JOSEPH NAREN MORCIITAND 

ISABELLE MORCHLAND 

JOHN MORCHLAND 

VIRGINIA MORCHLAND 

JESSE MORCHLAND 

b. 1854 m. D.O. OSBORN 

d. 1884 

b. 1856 unmarried 

d. 1872 or 1873 

b. 1858 unmarried 
d. 1929 

b. 1860 m. JOSEPHINE TALBOT 15 Oct. 1888 

d. 1939 

b. 1862 m. JOSEPH F. OSBORN# Oct. 1880 

d. 1905 

b. 1864 unmarried 

d. 1931 

b. 1867 m. 

d. 

b. 1869 

d. 1876 

____ PREISS 



JONAS MURCHLAND 

EDWARD MURCHLAND 

b. 1872 

d. 1876 

b. 1874 

d. 1875 

FOURTH GENERATION 

From the children of Robert fl 9 and SArah Henderson ~furchland 

NOTE: Due to the number of descendants in the fourth generation from this 

branch of the MUrchland family, statistical data will not be included 

in this listing. It is to be hoped that at a future date this list 

would be updated and all vital statistics included. 

CHILDREN OF WILLIAM f/24 and Mary Ann Boyle MUrchland: 

BOYLE MURCHLAND~ 
SARAH MURCHLAND These 3 children died in October, 1862 
WILLIAM MURCH:LAND between the ages of 9 and 16 

MARY A. MURCHLAND 

CHILDREN OF JOHN H. 1125 and Sarah .Ann Deever Mllrchland 

ROBERT H. MURCHLAND m.. Jessie Ferguson 

MARY CAROLINE MURCH:LAND m. John Cooper 

SARAH JANE MURCHLAND · · unmarried 

JOHN H. MURCHLAND, JR. m. Emma Gillespie 

. MARTHA ANN MURCHLAND m. W. S. Moore 

LYDIA ALICE MURCHLAND m. George Chalmers Miller 

ELIZABETII EMMELINE MURCHLAND unmarried 

NANCY ADALINE ~HLAND ' died age 11 

HANNAH AMANDA MURCIILAND died aged 2 yrs. 
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CHILDREN OF JANE MtJRCIJL..-\_'fiiD 1!26 and George Miller, Jr. 

ROBERT MILLER 

SARAH V. MILLER m. William Edward Steen 

CHAllfERS MILLER m. 1st Lydia Murchland. 2nd Frances Steen 

MARY MARGARET MILLER 

MARTHA J. MILLER m. Vance DOdds 

ALBERT MILLER m. Sarah Ellen Wells 

CHILDREN OF ROBERT, JR. 1127 and Harriet Hindman Murchland 

ROBERT MURCHLAND m. Mary Weaver 

KATE HURCHLAND 

ELLA MURCHLAND 

MARY MURCHLAND 

JOHN MURCHLAND 

CHILDREN OF ANDREW #28 and Elizabeth Jones 

NANCY E. MURCHLAND 

ELIZABEI'H MURCHLAND. 

ANDREW 1!28 and Hannah Jane MCCrea 

ANDREW MURCHLAND , JR. m. Eimna Murchland 

CHILDREN OF NANCY MtJRCHLAND #29 and Robert Boyd 

11/;p'(J 711, 
~1~ 
;?/-?J· /4, 
·~t-tL~ 11--

CHILDREN OF MARY MtJRCHLAND #30 and John White 

JOHN HENDERSON WHITE 

CHILDREN OF DAVID #31 and Susannah Morrison Murchland 

INFANT SON 

MORRISON MURCHLAND m. 1st: Jennie Moore 

1 c:: 

2nd: Rhoda Pool 



ROBERT H. MURCHLAND ( Skip) unmarried 

MARY ANN MURCHLAND m. George La timer 

SARAH E. MURCHLAND m .• William H. Mooney 

JAMES H. MURCHLAND m. Agnes Kidd 

· DAVID 1131 and Josephine Buckalew 

EMMA W. MURCHLAND m. Andrew H. Murchland Jr. 

VIRGINIA (MINNIE) G. l10RCHLAND m. Frank Flaherty 

GARRE'IT L. MURCHLAND unmarried 

MITCHELL E. MURCHLAND m. Zella Woods 

CHILDREN OF SARAH l10RCHLAND #32 and Thomas Wheeler 

cUi~ 

!2t~ 
'ii,. .P 

~ 
~~ 
tv~ 

MARTHA l10RCHLAND # 33 died at age 16 unmarried. 
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A FINAL NOTE: 

Since compiling this manuscript from the copious notes and pieces of 

information in the files of Albert Miller ( some of which do not agree with 

each other) I have had access to some materials from a descendant of the Steen 

family. Although of course I have no way of lmowing· the validity of their 

claims since except for the Revolutionary record of Pioneer James Steen which 

is thoroughly documented, there is no viable proof for their·statements. 

I am, however, assuming for our purposes at this time, that what they have taken 

the trouble to \ITite dmm in many years long since past is as accurate as 

the early stories of any family can be. The important point in their manuscript is 

this: Robert Steen, son of Pioneer James STeen, married Sarah Ellen Murchland. 

This would completely alter the supposition made on page 6 that Elizabeth Mllrchland 

who was the daughter of William is NOT Elizabeth Ellen who may have married 

Robert STeen. This may indicate that Elizabeth had perhaps married and was not 

buried in the family plot, else her brother, Robert, would have provided her with 

a tombstone as he did her sisters. ALso, no person copying the writings from the 

old cemetery ever recorded a stone for Elizabeth. ~tho, then, was Sarah Ellen??? 

Lillian Mllrchland, in an old letter, indicated that she had learned that SEVERAL 

Murchland brothers had come to Brooke County together. Could she be the daughter 

of one of these who is unnamed in anyof the wills because he died shortly after 

arrival???? Since Robert f!l sets aside \ acre for the burial plot and establishes 

a fence to enclose it, is it not probable that someone was already buried there 

or it would not have occurred to him to do this???? The connection between the 

Mllrchlands and the STeens remains the 64thousand dollar question. 

The following excerpt from the Steen document gives us the descendants of this 

branch of our family tree: 

l. :l:to_bert Steen who_ marr~e.d Sar~ Ellen Murchland. they had a son, William Steen, who married Sally 
Cunnmgham, and the1r fam1ly consisted of: Robert Steen who married Lizzie O'Hare, but they had no children; 
James Steen, no further record; Fanny Steen married Chalmers Miller and they had a son William G Miller 
who married Elizabeth Hall; and a daughter Olive Steen. ' • ' 

I have simply organized and transcribed the data in the Miller files in 

compiling this manuscript. I have not checked the authenticity of any of it 

except where I had access to cemetery records, census reports, etc. with 

which to compare it. The credit for the data goes to the many Murchland 
descendants over the years who tried to piece together the family tree 

and entrusted it to the care of someone they knew would cherish it - Albert Miller. 
June Campbell Grosman, Box 202 R.D.#4, Burgettstown, PA 15021 412-729-3918 
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